Segment operating earnings
 113,315  159,081 (28.8)%  544,291  622,736 (12.6)%

Unallocated expenses
 47,685  44,648 6.8%  179,074  199,682 (10.3)%

Restructuring
 26,434  3,240 715.9%  27,577  4,611 498.1%

Interest expense
 17,429  20,196 (13.7)%  93,543  93,509 0.0%

Earnings before provision for income taxes

$ 21,767 $ 90,997 (76.1)% $ 244,097 $ 324,934 (24.9)%

Segment gross margin:
2022 2021 Basis Point

Change
2022 2021 Basis Point

Change

SBS
 56.6%  57.5% (90)  58.1%  57.9% 20

BSG
 36.7%  40.7% (400)  39.8%  39.8% 0

Segment operating margin:

SBS
 14.5%  18.1% (360)  16.0%  18.3% (230)

BSG
 8.0%  13.2% (520)  11.9%  12.8% (90)

Consolidated operating margin

 4.1%  11.2% (710)  8.8%  10.8% (200)

(1) Unallocated expenses, including share-based compensation expense, consist of corporate and shared costs and are included in selling, general and administrative
expenses.

Supplemental Schedule 2

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Reported Restructuring
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 498,964 $ (18,316) $ 480,648

Consolidated gross margin
 48.2%  50.1%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 397,866  —  397,866

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 41.3%  41.3%

Restructuring
 26,434  (26,434)  —

Operating earnings
 39,196  44,750  83,946

Operating margin
 4.1%  8.7%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 21,767  44,750  66,517

Provision for income taxes
 428  11,659  12,087

Net earnings

$ 21,339 $ 33,091 $ 54,430

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.20 $ 0.31 $ 0.51

Diluted

$ 0.20 $ 0.30 $ 0.50

Three Months Ended September 30, 2021

(1)

(1)

(3)

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 489,285 $ (1,444) $ — $ 487,841

Consolidated gross margin
 50.6%  50.7%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 386,542  —  86  386,628

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 39.0%  39.0%

Restructuring
 3,240  (3,240)  —  —

Operating earnings
 111,193  4,684  (86)  115,791

Operating margin
 11.2%  11.7%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 90,997  4,684  (86)  95,595

Provision for income taxes
 22,848  376  (738)  22,486

Net earnings

$ 68,149 $ 4,308 $ 652 $ 73,109

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 0.60 $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.65

Diluted

$ 0.59 $ 0.04 $ 0.01 $ 0.64

(1) For the three months ended September 30, 2022, restructuring included $45.5 million for our Distribution Center Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan, including
inventory write-downs of $19.4 million within cost of products sold, and $0.8 million for our Transformation Plan. For the three months ended September 30, 2021,
restructuring, including inventory write-downs of $1.4 million within cost of products sold, represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with the Transformation
Plan.

(2) For the three months ended September 30, 2021, COVID-19 primarily represents a rent subsidy provided by the Canadian government and additional tax impact from
the donation of personal-protective equipment.

(3) The provision for income taxes was calculated using the applicable tax rates for each country, while excluding the tax benefits for countries where the tax benefit is not
currently deemed probable of being realized.

Supplemental Schedule 3

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Non-GAAP Financial Measures Reconciliations, Continued
(In thousands, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2022

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19

Loss on Debt
Extinguishment

and Other (3)
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 1,896,400 $ (18,316) $ (2,841) $ — $ 1,875,243

Consolidated gross margin
 50.3%  50.9%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 1,553,948  —  (3,382)  (1,546)  1,549,020

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 40.7%  40.6%

Restructuring
 27,577  (27,577)  —  —  —

Operating earnings
 337,640  45,893  6,223  1,546  391,302

Operating margin
 8.8%  10.3%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 244,097  45,893  6,223  17,985  314,198

Provision for income taxes
 60,544  9,830  2,132  3,821  76,327

Net earnings

$ 183,553 $ 36,063 $ 4,091 $ 14,164 $ 237,871

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 1.69 $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.13 $ 2.19

Diluted

$ 1.66 $ 0.33 $ 0.04 $ 0.13 $ 2.16

(1) (2)

(3)

(1) (2)

(3)

Twelve Months Ended September 30, 2021

As Reported Restructuring COVID-19
As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Cost of products sold
$ 1,921,663 $ (1,444) $ (6,957) $ 1,913,262

Consolidated gross margin
 50.4%  50.6%

Selling, general and administrative expenses
 1,530,280  —  (29,667)  1,500,613

SG&A expenses, as a percentage of sales
 39.5%  38.7%

Restructuring
 4,611  (4,611)  —  —

Operating earnings
 418,443  6,055  36,624  461,122

Operating margin
 10.8%  11.9%

Earnings before provision for income taxes
 324,934  6,055  36,624  367,613

Provision for income taxes
 85,076  640  7,910  93,626

Net earnings

$ 239,858 $ 5,415 $ 28,714 $ 273,987

Earnings per share:

Basic
$ 2.13 $ 0.05 $ 0.25 $ 2.43

Diluted

$ 2.10 $ 0.05 $ 0.25 $ 2.40

(1) For fiscal year 2022, restructuring included $45.5 million for our Distribution Center Consolidation and Store Optimization Plan, including inventory write-downs of $19.4
million within cost of products sold, and $0.4 million for our Transformation Plan. For fiscal year 2021, restructuring, including inventory write-downs of $1.4 million in cost
of products sold, represents expenses incurred primarily in connection with Project Surge and the Transformation Plan.

(2) For fiscal year 2022, COVID-19-related expense is comprised of disposal costs for obsolete personal-protective equipment inventory ("PPE"). For fiscal year 2021,